

**CITY OF TORRINGTON, CONNECTICUT
EAST TORRINGTON SEWER REHABILITATION PROJECT SEWER
REPLACEMENTS**

ADDENDUM NO. 1

To be considered as part of the contract drawings and specifications for the EAST TORRINGTON SEWER REHABILITATION PROJECT SEWER REPLACEMENTS, dated February 26, 2014.

SPECIFICATIONS

SECTION 00200 – INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

Delete Number 31, Notice of Requirements Relating to Subcontractor, Letter B in its entirety and insert the following in its place:

- B. Prior to execution of the contract agreement, each Subcontractor must submit Form HUD 950.2, "Certification by Proposed Subcontractor Regarding Equal Employment Opportunity," and Certification by Proposed Subcontractor Concerning Labor Standards and Prevailing Wage Requirements" (Form HUD-1422/DOH Form S-718). Approval of the proposed subcontract award(s) cannot be given by the Owner unless and until the proposed subcontractor has submitted the Certification and/or other evidence showing that it has fully complied with any reporting requirements to which it is or was subject.

SECTION 00410 – FORM OF GENERAL BID

Delete the title of Item 10c. – Hay Bales, per linear foot in its entirety and insert the following:

- 10c. Straw bales, per linear foot

Delete the title of Item 13a – Mobilization (not to exceed 5% of items 1a through 13a) in its entirety and insert the following:

- 13a. Mobilization (not to exceed 5% of items 1a through 12a)

SECTION 00520 - AGREEMENT

Delete the third paragraph on Page 00520-1 in its entirety and insert the following in its place:

The CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on or before a date to be fixed in written Notice to Proceed given by the OWNER to the CONTRACTOR and to fully complete the project within one hundred twenty (120) consecutive days of the start date fixed in the "Notice to Proceed." The CONTRACTOR further agrees to pay as liquidated damages the sum of \$1,000 for each consecutive calendar day therefore during which the work has not been fully completed, as provided in the Liquidated Damages provisions of Section 00800 SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS.

Delete the fourth paragraph on Page 00520-2 in its entirety and insert the following in its place:

The Contractor shall submit, and shall require all of its subcontractors required to keep a record of hours and wages paid to laborers employed on the project to submit, to the awarding authority on a weekly basis, copies of such records. All such weekly submissions shall be accompanied by the following certification.

SECTION 00800 – SUPPLEMENTAL CONDITIONS

On Page 00800-12, delete the second article under SC-14.02 in its entirety and insert the following in its place:

“Add Paragraph 4. to read as follows:

4. The CONTRACTOR shall submit, on a monthly basis, certified payrolls and a Statement of Compliance verifying compliance with the Prevailing Wage Law, C.G.S. Sec. 31-53.”

SECTION 01270 – MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT

Delete all references to “steps” in Item 1.04.C.2.

On Page 01270-8, insert the following sentence at the end of Section 1.09.B:

The Price Adjustment will be paid for as a change order item.

On Page 01270-9, delete Item 1.11.C in its entirety and insert the following in its place:

C. STRAW BALES:

1. Baled straw shall be measured per linear foot furnished and placed and shall be paid at the contract unit price under the item “Straw Bales.”
2. The unit price for baled straw shall include the cost of maintenance, repair, and/or replacement, and ultimate removal of any section of straw bale for which payment has been made.

On Page 01270-9, delete Item 1.14 in its entirety and insert the following in its place:

1.14 MOBILIZATION:

The lump sum for this item shall constitute full compensation to the Contractor for the general mobilization necessary to make the contract operational. The total for mobilization shall not exceed 5 percent of the total of all items shown on the FORM OF GENERAL BID, with the exception of the mobilization.

SECTION 01570 – ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Delete the word “directed” in the second sentence in Item 3.04.H and insert the word “required” in its place.

Delete the word “hay” in the first sentence in Item 3.09.C and insert the word “straw” in its place.

Delete the word “directed” in the first sentence in Item 3.11.A and insert the words “required by the Engineer” in its place.

SECTION 02235 – TREE AND STUMP REMOVALS

Delete Item 1.04.A in its entirety and insert the following in its place:

1.04 SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS:

- A. Dutch Elm diseased wood shall be disposed of in accordance with provisions of the Connecticut Agricultural Experiment Station, and in accordance with any additional local regulations. All wood shall be removed from the site and be properly disposed of in accordance with state and local regulations.

Delete Item 1.05.A.4 in its entirety and insert the following in its place:

4. The standards and practices of the Connecticut Tree Protective Association.

SECTION 02300 – EARTHWORK

Delete the first sentence in Item 3.03.A.3 in its entirety and insert the following in its place:

The Contractor shall place and compact materials to the specified density in continuous horizontal layers, not to exceed nine (9) inches in uncompacted lifts.

SECTION 02920 – LOAMING AND SEEDING

Delete Item 2.01.D.2 in its entirety and renumber subsequent items accordingly.

DRAWINGS

DRAWING C-4 – HARVARD DRIVE AND KENNEDY DRIVE CROSS-COUNTRY

Rename “SMH STA 2+53.7” to “SMH STA 2+03.7” at Kennedy Drive notes.

DRAWING C-5 – JAMES STREET

Add profile scale of 1”=20’ HORIZONTAL; 1”=2’ VERTICAL.

DRAWING C-6 – TORRINGFORD WEST STREET AND WINDTREE STREET

Rename “SMH STA 1+46.2” at Windtree Street plan view to “SMH STA 1+24.2”.

DRAWING C-8 – DETAILS

Rename “HAY BALE DETAIL” to “STRAW BALE DETAIL”.

QUESTIONS

Q1. Please clarify the backfill requirements in off pavement areas (easements). Can we use excavated material for backfill. What size rock will be allowed? What type of surface layer is required?

A1. Refer to specifications and sanitary sewer trench detail, Drawing C-7. All existing material shall be removed and replaced with imported materials as specified and as shown on the Drawings. All Imported bank or crushed gravel shall pass a 5” sieve. Easement surface layer shall be as specified in Section 02921.

Q2. Please clarify how line testing will be done on lines especially live lines with laterals.

A2. Testing shall be completed as required where feasible. All completed sewers are to be television inspected per specification Section 01270.

Q3. Length of out flow lines for impervious barriers.

A3. One impervious barrier drain is proposed. Length is shown on Drawing C-1. Other impervious barriers shall not include drain piping.

Q4. Item for Additional Crushed Stone – is this item intended for under pipe?

A4. Item is for crushed stone ordered by the Engineer in addition to materials shown on Sanitary Sewer Trench detail, Drawing C-7.

CITY OF TORRINGTON, CONNECTICUT
PURCHASING AGENT

WESTON & SAMPSON ENGINEERS, INC.
ROCKY HILL, CONNECTICUT

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1
